

Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388, 14-2526

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

— v. —

PENNY BOGAN, *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellants*.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
NOS. 1:14-CV-355-RLY-TAB, 1:14-CV-404-RLY-TAB, 1:14-CV-406-RLY-MJD  
THE HONORABLE RICHARD L. YOUNG, PRESIDING

---

VIRGINIA WOLF, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

— v. —

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellants*.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, NO. 3:14-CV-64-BBC  
THE HONORABLE BARBARA B. CRABB, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENTS**

---

Sherrilyn Ifill  
*Director-Counsel*  
Christina A. Swarns  
Rachel M. Kleinman  
Ria Tabacco Mar  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-2386

Short Caption: Marilyn Rae Baskin, et al. v. Penny Bogan, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | v           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vii         |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| I.    THE STATES’ PROHIBITIONS AGAINST MARRIAGE FOR SAME-SEX<br>COUPLES VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE<br>FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....  | 4           |
| A. Neither the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Equal Protection,<br>nor the Holding of <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , Is Limited to Race-Based<br>Discrimination.....   | 4           |
| B. The Discriminatory History of Racial Restrictions on the Right to Marry<br>Illustrates How Exclusion from Marriage Perpetuates and Enforces a<br>Caste System in Violation of Equal Protection<br>Principles..... | 9           |
| C. The States’ Prohibitions Against Marriage for Same-Sex Couples<br>Discriminate on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Sex in Violation of<br>the Equal Protection Clause.....                                     | 12          |
| II.   THE RATIONALES ADVANCED BY DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS<br>WERE ALSO ADVANCED BY VIRGINIA IN DEFENSE OF ITS ANTI-<br>MISCEGENATION STATUTES IN <i>LOVING</i> .....  | 15          |
| A. <i>Loving</i> Rejected Claims that Anti-Miscegenation Statutes Were<br>Necessary to Protect Children.....   | 15          |
| B. <i>Loving</i> Rejected the Notion that History and Tradition Alone Can<br>Justify Discrimination.....   | 19          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 25          |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> ,<br>Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173, --- F.3d ---,<br>2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> ,<br>No. 3:13-CV-750-H, --- F. Supp. 2d ---,<br>2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) .....         | 23             |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....  | 1, 16, 21      |
| <i>Conaway v. Deane</i> ,<br>932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....   | 2              |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> ,<br>60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> ,<br>798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....   | 22, 24         |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> ,<br>855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....   | 2              |

*In re Marriage Cases*,  
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) ..... 2

*Jackson v. State*,  
72 So. 2d 114 (Ala. 1954) ..... 8

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
No. 13-4178, --- F.3d ---,  
2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014) ..... 2-3, 9, 19, 20

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) ..... 14

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 5, 22

*Lonas v. State*,  
50 Tenn. 287 (1871)..... 15

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... *passim*

*McLaughlin v. Florida*,  
379 U.S. 184 (1964) ..... 1

*McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education*,  
339 U.S. 637 (1950) ..... 1

*Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada*,  
305 U.S. 337 (1938) ..... 1

*Naim v. Naim*,  
87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955) ..... 16, 19

*Nixon v. Condon*,  
286 U.S. 73 (1932) ..... 20

*Obergefell v. Wymyslo*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) ..... 18

*Oyama v. California*,  
332 U.S. 633 (1948) ..... 5

*Pace v. Alabama*,  
106 U.S. 583 (1883) ..... 11, 13

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 5

*Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 23

*Perez v. Sharp*,  
198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) ..... 21

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 1-2

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 19, 20

*Plessy v. Ferguson*,  
163 U.S. 537 (1896) ..... 13

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 1, 5, 14

*Scott v. State*,  
39 Ga. 321 (1869) ..... 15

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 14

*Sipuel v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma*,  
332 U.S. 631 (1948) ..... 1

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 5

*State v. Brown*,  
108 So. 2d 233 (La. 1959)..... 16

*State v. Jackson*,  
80 Mo. 175 (1883) ..... 15

*Strauss v. Horton*,  
207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) ..... 2

*Sweatt v. Painter*,  
339 U.S. 629 (1950) ..... 1, 14

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....                        | 8             |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 144 (1938) ..... | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....              | 4-5, 5        |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....       | 6, 9          |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....                    | 7             |

## Statutes and Legislative Materials

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Congressional Globe,<br>39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (1866) ..... | 13 |
| Indiana Code § 31-11-1-1(a) .....                              | 8  |
| Indiana Code § 31-11-1-1(b) .....                              | 7  |

## Other Authorities

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Brief for Appellee, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967),<br>Civ. No. 395, 1967 WL 113931 (Mar. 20, 1967) .....   | 13, 16, 17, 20 |
| Aderson Bellegarde François, <i>To Go into Battle with Space and Time:<br/>Emancipated Slave Marriage, Interracial Marriage, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> ,<br>13 J. Gender Race & Just. 105 (2009) ..... | 9, 25          |
| David H. Fowler, <i>Northern Attitudes Towards Interracial Marriage:<br/>Legislation and Public Opinion in the Middle Atlantic and the States of the<br/>Old Northwest 1780-1930</i> (1987) .....      | 11             |

Gallup, *In U.S., 87% Approve of Black-White Marriage, vs. 4% in 1958*  
 (July 25, 2013), available at [http://www.gallup.com/poll/163697/  
 approve-marriage-blacks-whites.aspx](http://www.gallup.com/poll/163697/approve-marriage-blacks-whites.aspx)..... 21, 22

Gallup, *Same-Sex Marriage Support Reaches New High at 55%*  
 (May 21, 2014), available at [http://www.gallup.com/poll/169640/  
 sex-marriage-support-reaches-new-high.aspx](http://www.gallup.com/poll/169640/sex-marriage-support-reaches-new-high.aspx) ..... 22, 23

Joseph Golden, *Patterns of Negro-White Intermarriage*,  
 19 Am. Soc. Rev. 144 (1954)..... 11

Dr. Albert I. Gordon, *Intermarriage – Interfaith, Interracial,  
 Interethnic* (1964) ..... 17

John DeWitt Gregory & Joanna L. Grossman, *The Legacy of Loving*,  
 51 How. L.J. 15 (2007) ..... 12

Hon. A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., *Shades of Freedom* (1996)..... 10

Randall Kennedy, *Interracial Intimacies* (2003) ..... 10, 11, 21, 22

John LaFarge, *The Race Question and the Negro* (1943)..... 17

R.A. Lenhardt, *Beyond Analogy: Perez v. Sharp, Antimiscegenation Law,  
 and the Fight for Same-Sex Marriage*,  
 96 Calif. L. Rev. 839 (2008)..... 10, 21
